Cartesius-SD Series
Cartesian Robot User’s Manual
P/N: EDS141 (Revision 1.01.00)
Dedicated to the Science of Motion
Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive,
Pittsburgh, PA, 15238
Phone: 412-963-7470

HDR165-100 Riser, 100mm Tall
HDR165-300 Riser, 300mm Tall
Table 1-1: Model Numbering System (continued)
6 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
Cartesius-SDSeries Stage User's Manual Overview
1.2. Dimensions
Figure 1-5: Cartesius-SD Dimensions
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 7
Overview Cartesius-SDSeries Stage User's Manual
1.3. Safety Procedures and Warnings
The following statements apply throughout this manual. Failure to observe these precautions could result in
serious injury to those performing the procedures and damage to the equipment.
This manual and any additional instructions included with the stage should be retained for the lifetime of the
stage.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death, disconnect all elec-
trical power prior to making any electrical connections.
Tominimize the possibility of electrical shock and bodily injury or death when any electrical
circuit is in use, ensure that no person comes in contact with the circuitry when the stage is
connected to a power source.
Tominimize the possibility of bodily injury or death, disconnect all electrical power prior to
making any mechanical adjustments.
Moving parts of the stage can cause crushing or shearing injuries. All personnel must
remain clear of any moving parts.
Improper use of the stage can cause damage, shock, injury, or death. Read and understand
this manual before operating the stage.
If the stage is used in amanner not specified by the manufacturer, the protection provided
by the stage can be impaired.
Stage cables can pose a tripping hazard. Securely mount and position all stage cables to
avoid potential hazards.
8 Chapter 1 www.aerotech.com
Cartesius-SDSeries Stage User's Manual Overview
Do not expose the stage to environments or conditions outside the specified range of oper-
ating environments. Operation in conditions other than those specified can cause damage to
the equipment.
The stagemust be mounted securely. Improper mounting can result in injury and damage to
the equipment.
Use care whenmoving the stage. Manually lifting or transporting stages can result in injury.
Only trained personnel should operate, inspect, andmaintain the stage.
This stage is intended for light industrial manufacturing or laboratory use. Use of the stage
for unintended applications can result in injury and damage to the equipment.
Before using this stage, perform an operator risk assessment to determine the needed
safety requirements.
www.aerotech.com Chapter 1 9
Overview Cartesius-SDSeries Stage User's Manual
1.4. EC Declaration of Incorporation
Manufactorer: Aerotech, Inc.
101 Zeta Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15238
USA
herewith declares that the product:
Aerotech, Inc. Cartesius-SD Stage
is intended to be incorporated into machinery to constitute machinery covered by the Directive
2006/42/EC as amended;
does therefore not in every respect comply with the provisions of this directive;
and that the following harmonized European standards have been applied:
EN ISO 12100-1,-2:2003+A1:2009
Safety of machinery - Basic concepts, general principles for design
ISO 14121-1:2007